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Despite NBS rate moderation, 
profitability of phosphatic fertiliser
companies to remain healthy in H1 
FY2024
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Highlights

▪ The GoI has revised downwards the nutrient-based subsidy (NBS) rates for the kharif season for
the key nutrients N, P, K and S, in line with the fall in international fertiliser and key raw material
prices.

▪ The GoI has also revised the subsidy for the last rabi season (January to March) retrospectively as
the prices started falling in H2 FY2023. This would result in fertiliser companies reporting losses
on the inventory held at the end of Q3 FY2023.

▪ The elevated raw material/imported finished fertiliser prices kept the profitability under check
during FY2023. Despite the moderation in NBS rates, the phosphatic fertiliser players are
expected to report healthy profitability for H1 FY2024 at prevailing input prices.

▪ The GoI recently approved Rs. 38,000 crore towards P&K fertilisers subsidy for the kharif season.
The GoI had earlier provided a budgetary allocation of Rs. 1.75 lakh crore for fertilizer subsidy for
FY2024, which is likely to remain adequate as per ICRA’s expectations.

There has been a consistent decline in the international fertiliser and key feedstock prices due to improved
availability and pressure on demand, reversing the earlier scenario when these prices touched all time highs, amid
the geopolitical issues and elevated crop prices. Following this, the GoI has revised the NBS rates downwards for
the kharif season. Despite this reduction, the profitability of the phosphatic fertiliser companies is likely to remain
healthy for H1FY2024. However, there has been a retrospective revision of NBS rates for the last rabi season,
which would result in inventory losses for the fertiliser companies. Overall, with the easing in the international
fertiliser and feedstock prices, ICRA expects that the budgetary allocation of Rs. 1.75 lakh crore towards fertiliser
subsidy for FY2024 to remain adequate.
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Sabyasachi Majumdar Senior Vice-President sabyasachi@icraindia.com 0124- 4545 304

Prashant Vasisht Senior Vice-President prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 322

Ankit Jain Vice-President ankit.jain@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 865

Manish Dwivedi Analyst manish.dwivedi@icraindia.com 0124- 4545 814
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693377

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vipin Saboo Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vipin.saboo@icraindia.com 022-61693348

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head – Media & Communications communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has

been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular,

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.
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